
 
 

CEO PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW PANEL 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 3 March 2025 

at 3.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

Meeting Agenda, Monday, 3 March 2025, at 3.00 pm 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
1 Council Member 
2 External Independent Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding 
Member 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott 

Council Member Councillor Noon 

 

Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 

 

Independent Advisor Andew Reed, Hender Consulting 

 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the CEO Performance Review Panel meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 
December 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 2 December 2024 Minutes here. 

 

 
4.   Items for Consideration and Determination    
 
 4.1   2025/25 Q2 KPI Progress Report 4 - 12 
 
 4.2   Remuneration Tribunal - update 13 - 48 
 
5.   Closure    

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=196&MId=1010


 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 3 March 2025 

 

Monday, 3 March 2025 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

2024/25 Q2 KPI Progress Report 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Chief Executive Officer 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis,                 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update of progress against the endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
the Chief Executive Officer as at the end of December 2024. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the KPI progress report, Attachment A to 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel held 3 March 2025, outlining progress against the Chief Executive 
Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators. 

 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 3 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

CEO Contract 
Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Effective Leadership and Governance 

CEO Contract 
The Key Result Areas (KRAs) outlined are contained in the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
Position Description and as an attachment to the CEO’s employment agreement.  
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be reviewed annually and periodically. Council may 
alter the KPIs at its discretion following reasonable consultation with the CEO. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

 

 

DISCUSSION 
 
1. At its meeting on 24 September 2024, Council endorsed the recommendations of the CEO Performance 

Review Panel of 16 September 2024 and resolved (in part) that Council: 

“2.      Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2024/25 financial year will be 
assessed against: 

• the achievement of Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key Result Areas in the 
CEO Position Description as attached in the minutes of the CEO Performance Review Panel held 
on 16 September 2024, as A
[...]
ive Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators  

 

- END OF REPORT –  
 

 
 

Page 5

https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/s22665/Attachment%20B%20-%20Adoption%20of%20the%20202425%20Long%20Term%20Financial%20Plan.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s23002/Attachment%20A%20for%20202425%20Business%20Plan%20Budget%20Quarter%201%20Update.pdf
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/s24502/Recommendation%201%20-%20Item%207.1%20-%20Attachment%20A.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_KPI_Link_5.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_KPI_Link_6.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_KPI_Link_7.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_KPI_Link_8.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_KPI_Link_9.pdf
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/g949/Public%20reports%20pack%2022nd-Oct-2024%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_KPI_Link_11.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g947/Public%20reports%20pack%2024th-Sep-2024%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/s22665/Attachment%20B%20-%20Adoption%20of%20the%20202425%20Long%20Term%20Financial%20Plan.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s23002/Attachment%20A%20for%20202425%20Business%20Plan%20Budget%20Quarter%201%20Update.pdf
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/document
[...]
n Tribunal (the Tribunal) is currently reviewing Determination 4 (2023) relating to 
the minimum and maximum remuneration for Local Government Chief Executive Officers. 

The Tribunal has recently released a draft report titled “2024 Review of Minimum and Maximum Remuneration for 
Local Government Chief Executives Officers” (draft report). 

The City of Adelaide has an opportunity to comment on this draft report, with responses due to be received by the 
Tribunal no later than 12 March 2025.  

Along with the draft report, the Tribunal also issued a letter to all Local Government Councils of South Australia and 
a draft Determination, summarising at a high level the draft Determination, and requesting review and feedback on 
the draft. 

This report provides an opportunity for the CEO Performance Review Panel (the Panel) to review the draft report 
and consider if the Panel wishes to provide any feedback to the Tribunal as part of the feedback from 
Administration. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Notes the South Australian Remuneration Tribunal draft report titled “2024 Review of Minimum and 
Maximum Remuneration for Local Government Chief Executives Officers” as per Attachment A to Item 4.2 
on the agenda for the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 March 2025. 

2. Notes that the Administration will be providing feedback to the South Australian Remuneration Tribunal draft 
report titled “2024 Review of Minimum and Maximum Remuneration for Local Government Chief Executives 
Officers”. 

3. Requests that the Administration incorporate the following points as part of the response to the South 
Australian Remuneration Tribunal: 

3.1__________________________________________ 

3.2__________________________________________ 

3.3__________________________________________ 

 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.2



 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 3 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

CEO Contract 

The draft report titled “2024 Review of Minimum and Maximum Remuneration for Local 
Government Chief Executives Officers”, states that the final determination will take effect 
from 1 January 2025.  
This may impact negotiations with the incumbent Chief Executive Officer around potential 
annual remuneration increases, depending on specific conditions in the existing contract. 

Consultation Not applicable 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not applicable  

 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. The South Australian Remuneration Tribunal (the Tribunal) has recently released a draft report titled “2024 

Review of Minimum and Maximum Remuneration for Local Government Chief Executives Officers” (draft 
report) (Attachment A). 

2. Along with the draft report, the Tribunal has also written a letter to all Local Government Councils of South 
Australia and provided a draft Determination. (Attachments B and C) 

3. The draft report has recently been released by the Tribunal, which is seeking feedback from Councils by 12 
March 2025. 

4. Following 12 March 2025, a binding Determination will be issued, and the Tribunal expects that this final 
Determination will take effect on 1 January 2025. This is consistent with the advice already provided to 
Councils. 

5. The City of Adelaide (CoA) provided input to the Tribunal’s review on 8 April 2024 (Link 1). The Lord Mayor, 
Dr Jane Lomax-Smith, and Acting Chief Operating Officer Anthony Spartalis met with Tribunal Chair 
Matthew Callahan on 24 June 2024, and consequently, supplementary information was provided by the Lord 
Mayor to the Tribunal on 20 July 2024 (Link 2).  

6. Administration is in broad agreement with the draft report, however, in Administration’s response to the 
Tribunal, the following feedback will be provided to the Tribunal for their consideration: 

6.1. More input was provided to the Tribunal on 8 April 2024 meeting relating to how CEO remuneration is 
set by the CoA, which is not acknowledged in the current draft report. The draft report c
[...]
feedback from Administration. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – CoA input to Tribunal Review (8 April 2024)  

Link 2 –CoA supplementary information provided to Tribunal (20 July 2024)   

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A - South Australian Remuneration Tribunal “2024 Review of Minimum and Maximum Remuneration 
for Local Government Chief Executives Officers” – draft report 

Attachment B - South Australian Remuneration Tribunal, letter to all Local Government Councils 

Attachment C - South Australian Remuneration Tribunal, draft Determination 

 
 

- END OF REPORT –  
 

 

Page 14

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_RemunerationTribunal_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEO_PRP_3_March_2025_RemunerationTribunal_Link_2.pdf


 

Page 1 of 25 

 
No. X of 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

2024 Review of Minimum and Maximum Remuneration for Local Government Chief 

Executive Officers 

INTRODUCTION  

1. In September 2021, section 99A of the Local Government Act 1999 (LG Act) came into effect. 

This section requires the Remuneration Tribunal (Tribunal) to determine the minimum and 

maximum remuneration payable to Chief Executive Officers (CEOs) of Councils. 

2. On 16 June 2023, the Remuneration Tribunal issued its inaugural Determination and Report 

of Local Government CEO minimum and maximum remuneration levels. Report 4 of 2023 

details the approach of the Tribunal at that time and the issues which led to the inaugural 

Determination. 

3. On 28 June 2024, the Tribunal issued a second Report and Determination in which it advised 

that it was undertaking a substantial review of the inaugural Determination, which it anticipated 

would be concluded by the end of 2024. As an interim step, the Tribunal provided a 2% 

increase to the maximum remunerati
[...]
t would provide a 
draft report and determination in relation to its 2024 review of Local Government Chief Executive 
Officers (CEO) minimum and maximum remuneration amounts, to allow feedback to be 
provided before it is formally issued.  
 
Enclosed is a copy of the draft report and determination.  
 
The Tribunal invites written submissions on the draft report and determination by no later than 
5.00pm (ACDT) 12 March 2025. The Tribunal does not intend to provide extensions of time. 
Written submissions can be sent via email to remunerationtribunal@sa.gov.au A binding 
determination will be issued soon after, which is intended to take effect from 1 January 2025.  
 
The Tribunal notes that the draft report is extensive and therefore provides the following high-
level summary:  
 

• Tribunal Objectives: the Tribunal has adopted an approach whereby it seeks to achieve 
the following broad objectives:  
 

1. Minimum and maximum remuneration amounts need to reflect the complexity of 

roles and responsibilities necessary to allow Councils to recruit and retain 

appropriately skilled and qualified CEOs. 

2. Remuneration minimums and maximums must provide a significant degree of 

assurance to council ratepayers, that their CEO is being remunerated 

accordingly. 

3. The minimum and maximum remuneration amounts need to provide an 

appropriate degree of guidance to elected members to assist them in setting and 

reviewing CEO remuneration. 

4. Any system of setting minimum and maximum remuneration must be capable of 

simple and low cost revision to facilitate regular review. 

• Remuneration framework / Council characteristics: the Tribunal engaged Mercer to 
assist with consideration of Council characteristics. The Tribunal has adopted the 
position that the single most significant characteristic to be assessed is total operating 
income. Following this, the Tribunal has selected four other criteria which are factors 
taken into consideration when determining t
[...]
District Council  7  

Kingston District Council  7  

District Council of Robe  7  

Barunga West Council  7  

District Council of Tumby Bay  7  

District Council of Cleve  7  

Wudinna District Council  7  

District Council of Kimba  7  

The Flinders Ranges Council  7  

District Council of Peterborough  7  

District Council of Elliston  7  

District Council of Karoonda East Murray  8  

District Council of Orroroo Carrieton  8  

 

 

 

 

Page 47


	Agenda
	4.1 2025/25 Q2 KPI Progress Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	8.2.	KPI 8b – Progress and implement an organisational structure review by December 2024 to enable the organisation to deliver on the Strategic Plan 2024-2028 outcomes and priorities based on a shared understanding of accountability and improved capacity across the organisation, including establishing measures of success. (Link 5)
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment 1 for 2025/25 Q2 KPI Progress Report

	4.2 Remuneration Tribunal - update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A Draft Report
	Attachment B - Letter to all Local Government Councils
	Attachment C - draft Determination




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
PANEL 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 3 March 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 
Meeting Minutes, Monday, 3 March 2025 at 3.01 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 3 March 2025 

 
 
 
Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith 
Deputy Presiding Member Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliot  
Council Member Councillor Carmel Noon 
Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 
Independent Advisor Andrew Reed, Hender Consulting 
 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Jeff Tate, 
Seconded by Gael Fraser - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 December 2025, be taken 
as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

City of Adelaide, Chief Executive Officer, Michael Sedgman entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.04pm 
Councillor Noon entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.05pm 
City of Adelaide, Chief Executive Officer, Michael Sedgman left the Colonel Light Room at 3.14pm 

  
4 Items for Consideration and Determination 
 
4.1 2025/25 Q2 KPI Progress Report 

Moved by Gael Fraser, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliot - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the KPI progress report, Attachment A to 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel held 3 March 2025, outlining progress against the Chief Executive 
Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators. 

Carried 
 
4.2 Remuneration Tribunal - update 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Gael Fraser -  



CEO Performance Review Panel 
Meeting Minutes, Monday, 3 March 2025 at 3.01 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 3 March 2025 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the South Australian Remuneration Tribunal draft report titled “2024 Review of Minimum and 
Maximum Remuneration for Local Government Chief Executive Officers” as per Attachment A to Item 
4.2 on the agenda for the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 3 March 2025.  

2. Notes that the Administration will be providing feedback to the South Australian Remuneration 
Tribunal draft report titled “2024 Review of Minimum and Maximum Remuneration for Local 
Government Chief Executive Officers”.  

3. Notes the response to the South Australia Remuneration Tribunal incorporates the following points:  

3.1. The City of Adelaide is governed by the City of Adelaide Act 1998; 

3.2. Raise the differences of being a Capital City Council and what that means in terms of 
infrastructure, institutional activity and visitor numbers and the importance to the State 
economy; 

3.3. The relationship with State Government and other external key institutional stakeholders; 

3.4. The Chief Executive Officer position at City of Adelaide should be compared with National 
Public Entities not just Local Government within South Australia; 

3.5. The exceptional high level of commercial activities and business units compared to other 
Local Government Councils; 

3.6. The greater expectation and profile as the Chief Executive Officer. 

Carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 4.09 pm 

 
 

 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Chair 

CEO Performance Review Panel 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  


